AT

- ———

-

Rule 2.33 Form 2;17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 .
2.17B
Ld Ld ‘
Statement of Administrators' proposals
Name of Company Company number
Inman & Co (Electncal) Limated 03902678
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 501 of 2012
Leeds Distnict Registry
Howard Snuth Mark Granville Firmun Paul Andrew Flint
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Newville Sueet Newille Street Nevwille Street
Leeds Leeds Leeds
LS14DW LS14DW LS1 4DW
Unuted Kingdom United Kingdom United Kingdom
attach a copy of our proposals 1 respect of the administration of the Company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 24 May 2012
Signed
Joint Wdrmumstrator
Dated 22 May 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informanon in Rechard Starkey
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall hetp Companies KPMG LLP

House to coniact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact informaton that you give will be visible to

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

researchers of the public record

Tel 0113 231 3079
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

FRIDAY

~

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regrstrar of Compaies at -
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"ATINNGBW"
A09 #400 —

25/05/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited - in
Administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

HS\GB\RS

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghits resersed




-

Inman & Ca (Electrical) Lumited 1n adnumstiation

Repori 1o Creduitors pursyant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Notice: About these Proposals

These Proposals have been prepared by Howard Smith, Mark Firmun and Paul Fhint, the
Jomnt Admunistrators of Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
admimstration order, and for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, ot for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared 1n contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to mform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in Inman & Co (Electrical) Limuted.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or 1n any context
other than under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its
own nisk. To the fullest extent pernutted by law, the Joint Adrministrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability 1n respect of these Proposals.

Howard Srmuth is authorised to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association. Mark Firmun and Paul Flint are authensed to act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales,

The Joint Admimastrators act as agents for Inman & Co (Electrical) Limuted and contract
without personal hability The appomntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP doss not assume any
responsibihty and will not accept any liability to any person n respect of these Proposal
or the conduct of the admunistration

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved.




Inman & Co, (Electrical) Linmited in administration

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl io the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

Admumstration Order

Agents or Edward
Symmons

the Company

the Direclors

HMRC
1A 86
IR 86

Joint Admnistrators

KPMG
RBSIF or the Bank
ROT

Solicitors or DLA

18 May 2012

The Admimistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, i respect of Inman
& Co. (Electnical) Limuted on 5 Apnl 2012 Court
Admumstration Order number 501 of 2012

Edward Symmons LLP

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited

(Company registered number 03%02678)

Sally Belinda Brown, Stephan Hollingshead, Richard Mark
Lobar, Peter Norman Edward Wnght, Chnstopher Charles
Wright and Chatles Lawrence Hastings Wright

HM Revenue & Custorns

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Howard Smuth, Mark Firmon, and Paul Flint of KPMG LLP, 1
The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

KPMGLLP
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Ltd
Retention of Title

DLA Piper UK LLP

Seco Moltce Aboul thesc Propossals  All nghts resened




o]
Inman & Co, (Electrical) Linnted m adwmunstration

Repori to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background 1

3 Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 2

4 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Other matters
Estimated outcome for creditors
Joint Administrators’ time costs

Statement of Affairs

o9 N N i
o N 0 W

Creditors’ meeting
10  Future conduct of the administration 10

11  Administrators’ proposals 11

Appendices

Statotory information

Admuinistrators’ time costs as at 18 May 2012

Admunistiators’ chaige out rates

Receipts and Payments account for the period to 18 May 2012
Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

b o

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




»
cbrats
Inman & Co (Electrical) Linnted i acmnistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Introduction

Howard Smith, Mark Granville Firmin and Paul Flint of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company by RBSIF, who hold a qualifying floating charge
over the Company's assets, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the IA 86 on 5
Apnl 2012,

The notice of appointment, Form 2 6B, was lodged at the Leeds District Registry on 5
April 2012 and the Joint Administrators were duly appointed,

Howard Smuth 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Mark Firmin and Paul Flint are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales,

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule BI to the IA 86 the functions of the
Joint Admunistrators may be exercised by either or both of them,

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the IA 86 the Joint Administrators
now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the admunistration and for the
conduct of the administration

This report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2,33 of IR 86

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1.

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT.

If you have any queries in relation to the report please contact Richard Starkey of my
office on 0113 231 3079

Background

History of the Company

Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited was incorporated on 5 Janvary 2000 under the name
Festeasy Limited Prior to this the business operated through a different legal enuty
known as Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited.

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited was established in 1964, onigimally serving the Sheffield

area before expanding to first cover the North of England and then nationwide via
warehouses 1n Sheffield, Bristol and London,

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved 1




-

Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted it adumstration

Report 10 Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

The Company primarily worked with customers n the lejsure industry as well as public
bodies including hospitals, contractors and education authonties. The Company also
supplied independent retailers across the UK and was the principle distributor for Philips
Consumer Electronics to the retal trade.

In addition, the Company also supplied electrical products under its own brand name, In-
Cuisine,

The Company restructured 1ts senior management team in 2006 with Michael McHale
being appointed as Chief Executive and Stephen Hollingshead as deputy Chief Executive.,

The Company’s accounts show a fall i turnover from £25 2 mullion 1n the year ending 31
March 2010 to £15 8 mullion i the year ending 31 March 2011, This fall was due to
continuing price erosion and increased competition withun the industry. In this period the
Company's gross piofit margin also fell from 12 3% to 10.1%.

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

In addition 1o the fall in turnover and deterioration 1n margins mentioned at section 2
above, the Company was also suffering cash flow difficulties and was under pressure
from suppliers to pay outstanding debts.

The Company directors 1dentified the busimness could not survive without substantial new
investment or a merger With turnover falling, decreasing margins and due to a relatively
fixed overhead base, continued trading of the business had become unprofitable.
Accordingly, the directors 1dentified a possible purchaser for the business and entered
into discussions in relation to a sclvent sale to ensure the Company’s survival as a going
concerm, unfortunately this sale fell away during the week ending 23 March 2012,

Due to impending cash flow problems, KPMG LLP were subsequently engaged to assist
the Company with an accelerated marketing exercise, directly targeting parties who were
likely to be interested in either acquinng or funding the business Despite circulating
details to over 50 potential 1nvestors, no serious nterest was received and the directors
concluded that theie was httle option other than for the Company 1o be placed into
Admnistration.

Sec Notice Aboul these Proposals Al rights resened 2




4.1

4.2

Inman & Co (Efectrical) Linuted in admimistration
Report to Credutors pursuani 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to IA 86 states that the administrator of a company must
perform his functions with the objective of*

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern; or

{(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up; or

{c) reahsing property 1n order to make a di:stnibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators concluded that the Company could not be rescued as a going
concem, as defined in objective (a) due to 1ts ongoing losses and substantial habilities.

The Jomnt Admunistrators’ objective 1s therefore (b); achieving a better result for the
Corpany’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

Initial strategy

Upon their appointment, the Jomnt Admunstrators and their representatives attended the
Company's leasehoid premses n Sheffield, Bristol and London to secure the sites,
address the employees and to take control of the business The Joint Adminstrators
undertook an initial review of the Company's position with regards to stock levels and
ROT 1ssues at the three sites.

Following the imitial review, the Joint Administrators’ concluded that retums to creditors
as a whole would be maximised if the Company ceased to trade upon the Joint
Admumistrators’ appointment. A controlled disposal of the stock could then be camed out
while we sought to collect out the book debt ledger.

However, 1t was evident that a sigmficant amount of stock held at the Company's
premises was subject to ROT and as a result 1t was essential that the stock was identified
and split very quickly between that owned by the Company and that which was subject to
potential ROT claims

Of the stock held at the Company’s three premises of approximately £2 6 muilion at cost,
1 was identified that around £1.6 mullion was potentially subject to ROT, this left stock of
approximately £10 mlhon at cost wlich was potentially realisable The Joint
Administrators remained 1n occupation of the Company’s premises 1n order to undertake
formal valuations, maximise recoveries from the Company's principle assets and to

Sec Notree About these Proposals, Al nights resened. 3




4.3

A
fnman & Co (Electrical) Linnted i admnusthation

Report to Credttors pursuani 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Inselvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

market these for sale Continued occupation of the premises also allowed the Company’s

. credit control function to be maintained which greatly assisted with debtor cotlections.

The majority of the Company’s 73 employees were made redundant with the exception of
15 members of staff who were retained across the three sites to assist the Admunistrators
in dealing with the high volume of stock currently 1n the warehouses, and to assist with
the managed wind down of the business. Seven staff are currently retained to finalise this
process,

The Company’s main assets at the date of appointment were as follows.
. Book debts — The Company’s book debt ledger, as per the Company’s records,

showed an outstanding balance of £2,594,793 on appoeintment, The Company's
book debts are covered by the Bank's secunity Further details are provided at

section 6.

. Motor vehicles — At the date of the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment the
Company had n its possession 24 motor vehicles comprising 11 cars and 13
vans.

= Two of the vans were held on hire purchase agreements Settlement
figures have been obtained from the finance company and it is apparent
that there is no equity in the agreements, therefore these vehicles have
been returned.

+  Four of the cars and five of the vans were held on hire agreements
These vehicles were returned to the hire companies shortly after the
appointment of the Jont Admunistrators.

» The remaining vehicles will be removed from the Company’s premises
and will be sold by Edward Symmons by way of private treaty or through
an auction expected to be finalised in June 2012,

. Office furmture and equipment, plant and machinery, business equipment and
portable site tools are to be sold by Edward Symmons by way of private treaty or
at an auction to be finalised 1n June 2012,

. Goodwiil and intellectual property — The goodwill in the Company's name, the
Company’s own brand name “In-Cuisine”, websites and the Company’s customer
list are currently 1n the process of being marketed for sale.

Sale of business and stock

Following discussions with management and a review of mternal KPMG databases, the
Joint Admunistrators held discussions with a number of potentially interested parties, six
of which attended the premmses to inspect the Company’s assels although none expressed
a direct interest in acquuring the Company as a gowng concern, the majority were either
interested in the Company’s stock, certain assets on a break-up basis or the customer lists

See Nettee About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 4




4.4

4.5
4.5.1

4.5.2

453

454

Inman & Co. (Elecirnical) Limted i adimuustration
Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

As at 18 May 2012 bulk sales of stock with a cost value of £593,374 to three parties had
been completed, for total consideration of £276,778. The Joint Administrators had been
advised by their Agents that these offers should be accepted as they represented the best
outcome for creditors In addition other stock sales totalling £38,940 have been
completed, of which £9,975 plus VAT has been paid into the Company’s pre appointment
account and so are not shown on the Receipts and Payments account, This leaves only
residual stock with a cost value of £344,137 stll to realise subject to finalising remaining
ROT claims. The remaiming stock will be marketed by the Joint Admunistrators Agents
and sold by private treaty or as part of an onhne auction including the Company’s
remaining assets, plant and machinery and fixtures and fitungs.

Marketing of the Company's own brand name “In-Cuisine", the Company’s customer list
and web address 15 still ongoing,

Receipts and payments

The following information provides a brief description of the Receipts and Payments
Account to 18 May 2012, attached as Appendix 4.

Receipts :

Furniture and equipment
Funds of £120 have been received in relation 1o a private treaty sale of a Company laplop.

Motor Vehicles

To date £37,500 has been received in relation to the sale of the Company's cars These
assets were markeied for sale by the Joint Admuimistrators’ Agents

Nine vehicles remain to be realised

Stock

Total stock sales of £315,718 are detailed 1n Section 4.3. Funds of £105,527 remain with
our Solicitors and are therefore not shown on the receipts and payments account, Of these
sales £9,975 was paid into the Company's pre appointment account in error and will be
transferred to the Joint Admunistrators account shortly.

Book Debts

As detailed 1n section 4 2, the Company's debtors' ledger at the date of appointment had a
gross book value of £2,594,793.

The Company were provided with an invoice discounting facality by RBSIF, who hold a
qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Company. RBSIF were owed £855,658
as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators, including management fees
of £160,826

See Notiee About these Proposals  All nghis reserved 5




4.5.5

45.6

4.5.7

4.6
4.6.1

4.6.2

46.3

464

fnman & Co (Llectrical} Lunited m adnumsiration
Report to Creditors pursiant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

. 18 May 2012

The Joint Admunistraters have had confirmation from RBSIF that they have received
sufficient realisations to discharge their debt 1in Full

The remaining book debts will be collected by KPMG's Receivables Realisation Group,
who estimate that a total of circa £300,000 1n excess of the sum due to RBSIF will be
realised, Realisations in excess of the surn due to RBSIF at the date of appointment
currently total £110,407 which RBSIF continue to hold Book debts of £26,627 have been
paid to the Joint Administrators directly

Stock Handling Fee

As detailed m Section 4.2, on the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators, a large
proportion of the stock held by the Company was subject to potential ROT claims The
Joint Admumstrators incurred substantial holding costs, including but not limted to rent,
non-domestic rates, msurance, utilities, and staff costs whilst holding and deaiing with the
third party stock that was subject to such claims.

Consequently suppliers were charged a handling fee to cover a proportion of these costs
and to date £19,936 has been received 1n respect of these stock handling fees

Cash at bank

Funds of £8,205 are currently held 1n the Company’s pre appointment current account and
will be transferred to the Joint Administrators account shortly.

Other Receipts

To date, other receipts totalling £9 have been recetved. £65 1n relation to petty cash and £3
of bank interest

Payments

Forklift truck hire
Payments totalhing £585 have been made 1n relation to continued hire of forkhfl trucks.

Retention of Title settlement
To date £537 has been paid in settlement of ROT claims.

Wind-down Payments

As was mentioned 1n section 4 2 above the Jomt Administrators conducted a managed
wind-down of the Company while reahsing the Company’s assets During this period
wages of £24,580 have been paid to retamned staff. In addition £639 was paid in order to
ensure the continnation of telephone and data services for the Company’s three sites to
comply with the Jomnt Adrmiristraiors health and safety and insurance responsibilines

Subcontractor Costs

Subcontractors have been paid £2,957 for their assistance with the managed wind-down
of the Company

See Nobice About these Proposals  All aghts reserved 6




4.6.5

466

6.1

6.2

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited in administration
Report to Creditors pursuant ta Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012

Rent

A payment of £8,515 has been made 1 relation to the Joint Administrators continued
occupation of the Company’s leasehold premises

Other Payments

In addition to the above, Statutory advertising of £278, bank charges of £440,
rrecoverable VAT of £107 ard sundry expenses of £216 have been paid

Other matters

EC Regulations will apply to the admimstration and the proceedings wll be the main
proceedngs as defined m Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000. The Company’s registered office and centre of main interest is in the United
Kingdom

This means that the administration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As mentioned previously, RBSIF have the benefit of a debenture dated 30 October 2008
providing a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.

The amount outstanding to the bank at the date of appomtment was approximately
£855,658 (including interest and charges)

The Bank have confirmed they have recovered thewr lending m full,

The Jomnt Admunistrators® Solicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, have reviewed the Bank’s
debenture and confirmed 1ts validity

Preferential creditors

As detailed above, following a review of the Company’s position the Joint Admmistrators
took the decision to cease trading and perform an orderly wind down of the Company.
As a result the majority of the Company’s employees have been made redundant The
Joint Administrators are currently in the process of assessing the level of preferential
claims against the Company and current estimates show that the claims in respect of
holiday pay and wage arrears will be circa £55,027. The Jount Administrators currently

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




6.3

6.4

bzt
Inman & Co (Electrical) Lumited i admuustration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the
preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003 does apply in this case as the
security held by the Bank was created after 15 September 2003. The prescribed part 1s
calculated as a percentage of the Company’s net property The Company's net property is
the net amount available to the floating charge helder(s) after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors

Given that a large proportion of the Company's remaning assets are compnsed of
outstanding book debts, it is currently uncertain as to whether there will be sufficient
funds available, following the payment of costs of the administration and having made a
distribution to the Company’s preferential creditors, to enable a prescribed part
distribution.

Unsecured creditors
The director’s statement of affairs details unsecured creditors of £4,044,171.

Due 1o a large proportion of the remaiming Company assets being outstanding book debts,
the Joint Administrators are currently unable to confirm as to whether sufficient funds
will be recovered to make & distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ time costs

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the IR 86
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
publication, A Creditor’s Guide to Administrators fees, which can be found at

hitp //www 13 ore.uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E& W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact
Richard Starkey on G113 231 3079.

Since the date of the Joint Admmmstrators appomntment to 18 May 2012, the Joint
Administrators and thesr staff have incurred time costs of £248,298 representing 1,008
hours at an average rate of £246 per hour Ths includes time spent by KPMG LLP
Pension, HSE, Tax and VAT specialists

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detailed breakdown of these

costs is attached at Appendix 2, and details of KPMG LLP charge out rates for each grade
of staff is attached at Appendix 3

See Nonice About these Proposals  All nights reserved 8




Inman & Co (Electrical) Lunsted m admuusiration
Report 1o Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

The Joint Administrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw remuneration from time
to nme, on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff 1n dealing with the
matters arising 1n the admnistration, at KPMG LLP charge out rates.

In the event a creditors commuttee 15 not formed, in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the IR
86, the Joint Administrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of the Company's
secured and preferential creditors. .

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarsal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed 1n central admnistration functions is
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates.

Please note that the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees to date

In addition, the Joint Administrators do not intend to draw any pre appointment time costs
incurred prior to the Joint Adimumstrators’ appointment from the Company's assets.

Statement of Affairs

Stephan Hollingshead, a director of the Company has provided a statement of affairs for
the Company as at the date of our appointment, 5 April 2012,

A copy of the statement of affairs 15 attached at Appendix 5. It should be noted that the
figures provided are those of the Directors and the Joint Admumstrators hold no
responsibility for therr factual accuracy.

No order has been made to Limit the disclosure of information regarding the Company’s
posttion

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the LA 86, a meeting of creditors will
be held at [2:00 noon on the 11 June 2012 at the offices of KPMG LLP, 1 The
Embankment, Newville Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW. A notice of the meeting is enclosed with
thes report.

Cieditors wishing to attend the meeting should lodge a completed proxy form together
with a statement of claim on the business day prior to the meeting Both of these forms
are enclosed with this report

The Admenistrators are proposing two resolutions to be put to credutors at the meeting, the

details of which are 1n Section 11 of this report Creditors’ can also decide whether or not
it 1s appropriate to form a creditors commatiee

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghes reserved 9




10

10.1

102

bl
Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted m admunstration

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Future conduct of the administration

Administrators’ actions

1t is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admumstration. This
will include, but not be limuted to*

o Conducting the statutory mvestigations into the conduct of the Directors and
management of the Company, subsequently reporting to the Department for Business,
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform pursuant 1o the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986;

n achieving a sale of the Company’s plant and machinery;

o achieving a sale of the Company’s fixtures and fittings;

o completing sales of the Company’s remaining stock;

o finalising ROT claims and arranging for collection of such stock;

m further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the admumistration;

B exiting the Company'’s leasehold trading preimses;

a agreewng the claims of and paying a dividend to preferential creditors;

g collection of remaming book debts,

a finalising the adminstration including payment of all admunistration liabilities; and
a making distributions to creditors, if funds perrmt

Upon completion of these remaining issues, we will take the necessary steps to end the

admumstration.

End of the administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA 86, the admunistration wall
automatically end at mudnight on 4 Aprnil 2013 although 1t can be extended by application
10 the Court or creditors It is anticipated that the purpose of the adnmunistration will have
been achieved by this date and the Company will be dissolved

In the event that the purpose of the admunistration cannot be completed by 4 April 2013,
the Joint Admumstrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the
admunistration or place the Company nto other insolvency proceedings to enable any
remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a

See Notice About these Proposals - Al qights reserved 10




11

o]
Jaman & Co (Electrical) Limued m admuaustration

Report to Crediiors pursicani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of [A 86 or 1its dissolution from the Registrar of
Companies, whichever 1s deemed appropriate,

Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admimstrators have concluded to pursue the second prescribed objective (b)
under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the LA 86, achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up.

The Joint Admimstrators propose the following two resolutions,
Resolution 1:

g to continue to do all such things reasconably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained n Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Administrators as they, in thewr absolute discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximuse reahisations from the assets of the Company,

g to investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have;

o to seek an extension to the adnmunstration period if deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e to allow the Admunistration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month pertod or
any extensicn thereof;

o to seek 1f appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court,

o when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that the
Jomt Admrmstrators have concluded theiwr duties, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company from administration to dissolution, pursnant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule
Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,

g if the Jomnt Admmstrators consider that a distnbution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and if deemed appropriate by the Joint Admunistrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’ veluntary hiquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

B 1f creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s deemed approprniate, the Joint Administrators will
seek the appointment of Howard Smuth and Mark Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint
Liquidators of Inman & Co (Electiical) Limited without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved;

D 1f one of the critenia set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Administrators can make an apphication to Court

See Nouice About these Proposats  All nghts reserved 1




otz

Inman & Cp (Llectrical) Lunted in admunsiration
Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragiaph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

to end the Administration and, 1If deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for the
winding up of the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Admimstrators will, at the same
tme, «pply to be appomnted as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986; and the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from
creditors to be discharged from bLability 14 days after the cessation of their
appointment as Joint Administrators, m respect of any action of The Joint
Adrmumstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1936,

1n the event that Howard Smuth and Mark Firmun are appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be allowed to act jointly and severally; and

the Joint Adminmsirators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

that 1n the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Admunistrators will
be authorised 10 draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from ttme to
tume during the period of the Administration based on time properly spent at KPMG
LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that
Howard Smith and Mark Firmin be appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Adnumistrators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors  Also, the Joint Admmstrators will be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements; and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

Mokt S

Howard Smith
Joint Administrator

See Nolice About these Proposals  A)l nights reserved 12




Inman & Co (Electrical) Limsted mi adnrushation

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Called up share capital

Members

Directors

5 January 2000
03902678

2-4 Orgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S139LU

KPMGLLP

} The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

2-4 Orgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
Si139LU

Unmit 7

Old Station Business Park
Wells Road

Hallatrow

Bristol

BS39 6EN

65 Millmarsh Lane
Brimsdown Industrial Estate
Enfield

EN3 70Y

6,033 Ordnary £1 shares

White Rose Holdings Limated (100%)

Sally Belinda Brown

Stephan Hollingshead

Richard Mark Lobar

Charles Lawrence Hastings Wright
Christopher Charles Wright

See Notice About these Proposals Al nghts reserved




bl
Inman & Co (Electrical} Limted m administration

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Peter Norman Edward Wright

Company Secretary Sally Behnda Brown
Employees 73
Previous name(s) Festeasy Limited

See Notice Abott these Proposals  All nghts reserved




hunan & Co (Electrical) Limued m adminsiration
Report 1o Crediors pirsuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ time costs as at 18 May 2012

Partner/
Dircctor

Adminmistration & planning

Cashiering

Geaer I{Lashiermg) 120
Reconcilanens (KBS sccounting reviews)

Gentral

Hoeks and records

OtherofMc hokiers

Sislutory and complinnce

Appowntmeniond related formatities as0
Bonding and bardcreagp

Checklisy &revews

Repons to debenture hollers 220
Sirategydocumenis 380
Tox

hulaireviens CTond YAT

Postappoiniment corporaloa (ax

PFustappoiniment VAT

Creditors

Commlitees

Repons

Creditors and claims

Generzlcomespondence 050
ROT Claxms

Stololory repons

Employees

Comespondence

Penswo funds as80
Peoswus revews

Investigatian

Direclors

Directors‘questonnawe / checkhit

Suatementofaffars

Realisation of assets

Asset Reglisatlon

Deblors 150
T'eche W propeny

Healb &salety

Lznscbol propeny

Open covermsuaace

Otherassels

Plint and machmery

Rem

Salk of business

Stock and WP 230
Vehsles

Trading code used when engagemeni didn’t trade
Trading

Cash & profit profections &sirategy

Total in pertod

Monager Adminlstrator

020

180
»20

30

150

6925

220
200

00
050
H.oo
8450
400

8.00
2000
100
4769
800
050

060
100
125

6085
L2440
250

4080
645
125
200
€380
200
400
150
10
0s0

98.90
7920

650

Support Totsl hours Time cost  Average
heurly rate

040 £2335.50 £224 57

100 f£240.00 £240:00

2000 £4,800.00 £240.00

160 £24000 £240.00

050 7430 £882100 £253.2
050 050 £55.00 £1000
670 £1986.50 £204 70

420 £187 00 £385.00

680 £2,555.50 £37581

280 £960.00 £34286

in £209.50 £8045

435 £128525 208 5

L50 150 £65.00 £10.00
6325 EBD7TTS £207.24

1660 £30£82 50 £224 562

200 £2 0000 £7500

095 4485 £11078.00 £246 45
080 E4H 00 £4€0.00

3 H] £337 25 €857

225 £963 75 £250 58

200 £35000 £175.00

300 28765 £7788525 £27076
100 ET500 £75.00

420 ELDS.00 £264.05

6.00 £1330.00 €267

1150 £20050 £75.00

100 £500 £5.00

300 £1635.00 £345.00

100 £260.00 £2€000

j1-1:1) £22,305 50 £9758

HELD £41376.00 £28340

050 £2.550.00 £24228

650 £1L87.50 E17500

1.007.80 £248298.25 £246.38

See Nolice Aborut these Proposals  Allnights reserved.




A

Inman & Co (Electrical) Linited i admmistration
Repori to Credutors pursiant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012
Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates
Grade From 1 October 2010
£/hr

Partner 535

Associate Partner 460

Director 460

Senior Manager ! 425

Manager 345

Senior Administrator 240

Administrator 175

Support 110

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
Corporation VAT Pensions
Tax Team Team Team
Grad From 1 October From 1 October From 1 October
rade 2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr

Partner 595 960 465
Associnte Pariner 535 900 465
Director 535 805 400
Senijor Manager (> 2 years) 470 705 365
Senior Manager (< 2 years) 375 565 365
Manager (> 2 years) 305 455 290
Manuager (< 2 years)} 255 385 290
Senior Admunistrator (Yr 3) 220 330 205
Semier Administrator (Yr 2) 205 310 205
Senior Administeator {Yr 1) 85 280 205
Administrator (¥Yr 4) 185 280 150
Admunistrator {Yr 3) 165 245 150
Administrator (Yr 2} 125 185 150
Admunistrator (Yr 1) 85 125 150

See Mouce About Lhese Proposals  All nghts resersed




Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments account for the period to 18

May 2012

Inman & Co (Llectrical) Limited m admoisiration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to ihe Insalvency Act 1986

Innean & Co, (Electrical) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrmlors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

18 May 2012

Staterent From 05/04/2012 From 05/0472012
of Affalrs To 18/05/2012 To 1810572012
FINED CHARGE ASSETS
1,521,429 30 Bool, debis NIL NL
14,000 00 Motor Vehicles NL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS -
(864,628 39) RBS Invotce Fimance Lamuted NL NL
{11,60500) Paccar Finane:al Hire Purchase NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1500000 Plant & machumnery NIL NIL
20,000 00 Furmuture £ equipment 12000 12000
55,500 00 Motor vehaclas 3750000 37,500:00
223300000 Stack 2021557 W021557
Book debis 2662117 2662717
Stock handlmg lee 1993369 1993569
1,636 00 Cash n hand 612 612
10,000 00 Property niphtsfntellectual Property NIL NI
1312500 Cath 2t bank NIL NIL
28440455 284403 55
OTHER REALISATIONS
Band. intesest, gross 2959 299
299 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Imecoverable VAT 10747 10747
Forh Ly truch hare 58500 585.00
Sundry Expenses 21593 21553
ROT settlement 537133 53733
Telephane/Telew/Fax 63032 631932
Subcontractor Costs 295734 295734
Statulory ady ertising 27832 27832
Rent 8SHM 85147
Wages & salaries 2451983 457983
Bank charges 45000 460.00
(33875 28) GEEI5 28
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(66,918 &) Employees woge orrears NIL NIL
NIL NL
UNSECURED CRIDITCRS
(2,451,325 80) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(401,028 21) Employess NI, NIL
(25,348 00) Inman Propertes Limited NIL L
(46,553 25) Non-preferential MIC/PAYE NIL NL
(167,726.73) Non preferentinl VAT NIL NEL
(95.38) Child Suppart Agency Deductions NL NIL
(334140 Employer Pension & Health Scheme ML NIL
NIL NIL
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 501 21 May 2012 13 20

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




bisi
Inman & Co (Electrical) Lumtted in adrnntsiration

Report 10 Creditors pursiiont 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1 the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

. Inman & Co. (Electiical) Limifed
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments
Stateent From 08/0472012 From 05/04/2012
of Affalrs To 18/0572012 To 18/05/2012
DISTREBUTIONS

(603300) Ordinary sharcholders NI NIL
NIL NL
233,545.41 245,532 26 245,532 26

RIPRESENTEDBY
Fleatng ch VAT rec'able 202694
Floating charge current 89,75416
Floating ch VAT payable (43,871 E8)
Pensions (2376 50)
145,832 16
Page 26l IPSSQL Ver 504 23 May 2012 13 20

Sce Nolce Aboul these Proposals Al nghts resenved.




bz
Inman & Co (Elecirical) Linuted i adnunistration

Report to Creduors pursnant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10 the Insoivency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Appendix 5 - Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved




Rule 2.29 Form 214B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Inman & Co (Electrical} Limited 03902678
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds Distnct Registry 501 /2012
Statement as to the affairs of

inman & Co (Electncal) Limited

2-4 QOrgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S139LU

on the 5 Apnl 2012, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| behieve the facts stated In this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 5 Apnl 2012 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name &gﬂ’“’ ‘“M%“&P

v/
Dated S ﬂfg. ZGIZ.




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 2,337,404 30 1,821,479 30
RBS Invoice Finance Limited {864,628 39}

1,056,850.91 1,056,850 91
Company Vans subject to Hire Purchase 10,612.00 14,000 00
Paccar Financial Hire Purchase {11,605 00)

2,395.00 2,395 00

Assets subject to floating charge:
Warehouse Equipment 32,811.00 15,600 00
Fixtures and Fittings 8,567.00 NIL
Computer & Office Equipment 132,341.00 20,000 00
Motor Vehicles 54,439 00 55,509 00
Stock 2,593,043.00 2,233,000.00
Trademarks and Intellectual Property NIL 10,000 00
Uncharged assets:
Prepayments 80,027.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 13,125.00 13,125 00
Rent Deposit 19,664.00 Uncertain
Petty Cash 1,636 00 1,636 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 3,407,515 91

Signature é ; é Date S ﬂ(A/I/" 20/2.
J Ly




inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 3,407,515.91
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 66,918.69
66,918 69
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentlal creditors 3,340,597.22
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
3,340,597.22
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 600,000 00
Based on floating charge assets of 3,325,836.22
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,740,597 22
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges 2,740,597.22
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 600,000 00
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 3,340,597.22
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,451,325.80
Employees 401,028.21
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 187,726.73
HM Revenue & Cutosm (PAYE & NI) 46,653 25
Employee Pension & Health Scheme 8,841 44
Chuld Support Agency Deductions 95 38
Inman Properties Limited 25,348 00
3,101,018 81
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) 239,578 41
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors 239,578 #1
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 5,033.00
6,033 60
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 233,545 ¢1

Signature % 5 % Date J/JZ:/K 20/z

oS

4 3|s



85°F1 ZLOZ AeW 20

1402 JOA DS Sdi

Zhio | sbied

m .u.m m aunjeufiig

00 €6 dv6 LIHE 'yinowsauinog ‘uosuly 'peoy sutoquisA LO9L-6651 ounoy) ybnousog yinowsuinog vogo
LSy HE6 9vg "AINQUUISE|D 'PEOY BP|SIeMOT ‘| Juf P17 (1sam uinog) sxyoeg 6089
00 8% VHS $37 '19159097 YBM SSOY P11 |B3iueyDa 0498(3 Xd8 8082
60¢€z OHGE +23d ‘soul ‘uojsog 1S HIOHON ‘1P If S90/AIS [BILA0R1] Uoisog T 208D
(FA dO€ 208 ‘Asjybiey ‘joans mo 65 Z00T S8jeo) g ucoeg 9080
19 61E AME ZIdH 'JENODAM HOIH '6+9 %08 Od P17 SeojAag B1SeM Bjlg €080
65 126 N6 €18 'Q1AJATHS ‘808ld BABSIDIO 61 ‘WiBd SSBUISNE 8sNOY 8Joq 'y Jun Pi7 080l selddng ssausng #0820
10’18 LOP 118 'yBnojg ‘enusay xomuag 9zZ ‘100]4 puncic) 9JB03WOH [;9sS|g €092
20°500'2 1dS ZIMW "‘SINATN NOLTIW 'UOLBAJOpA "PEOY UOHRAOM PIO "9SNOH uojun puBiS) P17 seoueyddy 2woH HSE Z08D
19 529'vL 1dS TIMN "'SINATIN NOLTIN ‘UCHIAOM 'PROY UCHBAIOM PIO ‘9SNOH Uojun puBlD) P11 saoueyddy swoH HSY 1082
12 6£0'28 XD0 29 'ONIQVIY ‘peoy Jeuuag 9 pajiw| onewneg 0080
00 v£0'GL dOt L1 ‘auysxed 'ybnois "anoio ayy 6-1 Heg N3 uozewy V0
18 866t SH6 £X0 ‘piopQ ‘uoibuipeey ‘1eans ybiH PIO 61 PN L olpny MOvD
0z 625 HOS ON 'weybupioN 'Aeidsy ‘preaginog useisom SS9 suBiseq Jopeju| eydyy ovo
00 182 €95 g1EY "ueepIaqy ‘peoy WNQISeA 'OSNoH IYPOOM 11oUNoY BAYSULBPIaqY HOVD
oV 122 SQA! SLOA ‘Aqiemas “sue yauny) ‘IBH UoUe Of) 'e20 peoH P %ed ueassen yGnougply [371)70)
or ZZi SHS 9MS "UOPUOT 'PEOY UOPBAB) 'SUDISUBI [9PUNLY ZY SuonN|oS EY 40vD
JI: 181 OVS CMH 'piojaiy ‘@AM - uQ - Aey '1eans uor €2 OHES V/L PITS8UOr NV 30vD
$2°Z0L ave $23q ‘Agreq 'uojusly ‘peoy uojseleyD i )pi7 seouejddy uojuayy aovo
0808 OVE 679 'vojjog ‘uolybnoyisep, 1884)S 19BN SE Pa)|W| SILON H ¥ 20¥D
98 05 dXZ 84S 'psyucuq ‘aue sjjymiie ‘¢ wun pI7 seoue| ddy ofjody aovD
(1158 ] 1S2 SHS 'HOD0IS 'YSIPPaY ‘Aep Aobalo ‘ot un leouRRI N E Y VOVvD
€zL rge €01 'uojubled 1S JOUUIM 82 SALYWOLNY 60VD
1184 H3} ZIHY 'weysioH *aoeld salld ¢ P11 {(uojsjasie 1) oruny 80V
ZLo 19S5 ZLON 'WeyBumoN ‘SpIo SU1L UO uojueg ‘sue sumaig ‘Aleq piO eyl [BOUPBIT Y A Y 10vD
16O MTS ¥37 191580187 'peoy ybnatogylino 41 P17 2i81Q (22199(3 dwy 90V
85 rsz LNH "TINH '18aas Aapsaep ‘12 x0g Od pajwp ooy SOVD
00 00! V9 9S ‘QNFI443HS ‘vojbujuueig ‘pug JooN Z¢ (sssuepieg ededspue) umeq y OV
T N16 £4S N0y sasusdxy yiwg melpuy £OvD
92 Szt NS £1SM ‘PIauUYI "ied Aejpeld ‘sue pug poom Wed Uopnqus|g Asipeld PN 8ousIaUY Zovo
ZO'LEY'E 1vZ 0LON "weyBupoN ‘uoje] Buo ‘aue mopeopy pajwn Jaisewsbuey voy 1oV
gL L21'0L 3d9 SNS ‘NOANIMS ‘IilH [IWpuIp ‘eljued) [eary PIT N ey 00vD
3 SE0IppY aueN Koyl

5J0}|po1) Auedwon - g
peyw (1e214399]3) "0 B uewu)




_ %H%n

65 1 21L0Z Aey 20 LIGZ 48 TS Sd = Zi jo z obed

m M\. m eimeub|g
0829 MAE OLOA "HOA 19948 sawer ‘anue) Joikey sy 62 N 8J0)S SJNjjuIN AYUNWIWC)H 0110 70)
0Z sz U8B ¥1vE "9bplIgMOl | "ARpA PUCILIBH "WNLOSUOD 8y | Joj WMposuo) 8y 099
00 8¥ 10¢ g8 ‘uojbujuuiq ‘Aep laqdwied 1o poompsy § iun Sdi V/L P17 suolnog 98 D 0099
ZL 1€ g £3Q 'AqIaQ ‘18A0BIIN ‘PH UOREIS YSS Jewip v/s P (Aqie@) 108D WODD
GLSL X8l SdH 'sxong ‘weysays ‘Aempeolq ay) 19-65 uspuapiyD 00D
800l €45 M "PooOM 43)1047 ‘peoy Aedsuosa ‘esnoy jpuieg P11 sAepijoH ewsue) rooo
BE 56 aal Z63N ‘Peeyseles ‘0¢ xeg O d AduaBy poddng pyo 1002
08 0L dNG6 €18 ‘Q131443HS '8s0|D) eaeslbio | yun I Jupdinojog elispeyd HODD
0042 3P 6S ‘Q131443HS "YyHomspue 'pecy ypomspueH Ot pajiwy] suyuQ xe|dworn 9002
00 ZOl HQe 919 ‘WYHONINIE 'uoiseqbp3 ‘sgg xog Od P ABepad 4009
00 0} ZNE ¥40 44108V ‘Aepm umou) ‘uoloeg aaueu) esnoy sauedwo) 3009
SO ¥LL ASH S¥d 'NOLSTHd 'sbpug sequeq ‘a1eis3 {eunsnpui I PIO ‘2L Wun 9|d Buibexoed jaeju0gy aeod
Sh osSs N6 £15 unoooy sesuadxgy WBUMA SUYD 009
£6 62 $16 €4S "ANAIJ4IHS "Yuomspue ‘Aep eaeaubiQ | PI7 siBuled 3 Re d009
08'0LE SNZ SHO '3Q1S33Q "¥/ed [B1asnpu| 8piseaq 'Aemped '9sNOH SUOJEDUNWIWOY ajiqoyy e6uajjey) V022
8p 8bE aaL 687 'S@331 ‘snuaAy uoin pajjwi] xewo(ed 6002
89 /8¢ NG £1S '0131443HS ‘YUoMSpUBH ‘BaaIq eAeelbiQ) 2 P Jalfe M UIEN - SPIBiIeyD 8020
b 66. HNE 1N 'NOLNT ‘PeE0Y Mo(leq 00y pejwI] 844 QanyD 100D
00 000'L NV8 230 'AqieQ “Wed epud ‘Aep BUOIIA 0Z peyw| weeJ)ssa)oy) 9009

- NSt PVYM

60 088'} ‘uojbupuesy ‘peoy egseoud ‘slels3 Buipel) epsen Aepeq ‘afue) poddng ssauisng payw Uit Ao 5002
£ LLY'SE 308 +a8 'G¥04avy4a ‘aue xoeg Buymog "ped ssauisng sanuey 'z uun PN sdwe uojdwos) $020
Sl 6£2°0€ 308 EXH "YV4ITvH ‘swioyieddiy ‘Kiojoe4 aynowybiry id 896801 £00D
19 Z0L'LS INB $ZOd "INOLSONISYE 'PeoY apBp ‘Isnoy asysdwey 0002 Jaindwo) 200D
95 OPL'ES THY 810 ‘uingAe ‘Agjsue ‘umopejquin, paljwi) $91U04109(3 0[1eD 102D
00 686'Z5) ASE €HA '133416-31-¥3LSTHD ‘oue sanyold ‘Uno) sanyg suopnjog yoddng ajeJ0dio) 0003
00'¥20'Z1 QdzZ 01S 'PIBIIBYS “Wed puepny 2 Heid 9 uosuIeH Jagqieq 9089
Zi ¥ee'e VL 2aH ‘PiSYSIappNH 'peoy spae “Wed sseuisng Juapp | PIT 1982Q )l Ang 4080
89 P2 rog 1 LON ‘weybumoN ‘Auung ‘sue weylos ‘ejelsg Bulpes) Auung Z wun asnoyaiem eouejddy Auung Jogo
8€ /86 val ¥X3 ‘1919X3 ‘sewoy | 1§ ‘peoy Jejing ¥¢ P11 vonessbujey amojsug aogd
11 90¢ HdJE 8gn ‘“@bpuqxn *sue- uoisBupy ‘Buip|ing umosg PaJpim Ayssaaun purug 208D
00 02 NZE €1Ng '‘Buiypopn ‘peoy [epunty £9 saduelddy awo 19x2ag g04ao
3 SseUppyY eweN Aoy

sio)iped) Auedwior) - g
poyw ([e21392]3) "0 g uewu}




S vh ZLOZ A2 Z0

LH0Z RA DS Sd)

Zl jo g ebed

P
m m w ainjeubig

ov el dS| LLOA ‘Ubnoiogresg 'peoy BUOIOIA L1 L - 601 P11 99pono93 2030
Ze 01k a7p 180 ‘A3 ‘spesed uojjeucion ¢ w1y g Bupybi A3 V03D
S6 €8 NQS £1 1S 1997 184S piempa IS LT SPUBHOO Y/ L 81ed1}081] 6030
9L L9 A9 ZMN ‘ucpuaT ‘peoy aremBp3 Loy 'asnoH eulyd LOZ P17 Suojjowo.d 21193(3 8030
ZL'z9 IMI £4AM ‘Pleymiep 'sue) eyijado | 'esnol Xjueoyd ‘G2eg sa|qeded 2 ds PlEaM '8 SUMO(] XBSSNg |se] 203D
oz SHO 91dM ‘@YImMpuowosl ‘adeid 1edei v (e31409(3 ss8ppy 9030
¥9 0£Z 9718 YAD 'AHLNIAQD "MWied sseulsng PoOMIsap ‘A-pm POOMISaM 9ld ¥N NO'3 $030
ov 248 XQ¢ 13 'NOGNO 'a;enbg epeue) | 890/AIBS YS)Y SeULIBH JajNg 030
08864t NHL £2dI '8A3 "Wed sseujsng Youns piy ‘Aep ssesBord » un PIT N exs(3 £030
60'8¥0'C N1S €1d 'HLNOWAd 'PeOY PUBRND PEE '[04U0D BUIodU| ABsau3 409 2030
002ZsL'0! ame ¥n7 'uoint ‘peoy Aepeo ‘'sszz X0g Od 8Je2100|4 XN{0J}08|3] 1030
2y 6ZY'6Y D06 vN1'NOLNT ‘Peoy Aopeo L0t saouer|ddy Joley xnjoJj09|3 0032
19'868°Z YVLIVHEID Jeleiqio 18d]S Ul ‘anua)) [EjoIewwog W) 100} 1S} D0Z4 PIN SAIS 21UOJ09(] B dusewo 9009
66 OVE aX€ 5714 "uojjog ‘uojybnoLasep "jied puj sejebuipm ‘asnoH 1084 074 WO savd 4002
15602 3 2S 'PIBIOYS ‘peOY sAIBp IS L1 sjuswisanu) Auadold ueacuo(q 3000
Ov 98 YN0 FEVS ‘PUBRIUM ‘IMpuB|D 'uhig-A-uBj P11 suog 3 sdyiud 3 2002
L SL Ngi LAd ‘oodyoe|g ‘slefisuesq pL-01 sauysiqreq v0ao
0zl S0 TZON “Yiemen ‘weyyel iseq 'peoy uopejueld ‘ebeyo puog sojsawoq Hens 6002
00 052 332 208 'QH04avua 'II1Yse[oo] ‘8s0{) HEMB]S ‘@SNOH piSyysy PRI N S d Anug 8009
0Z 0¥0'i Ore 6s ‘a131443HS ‘Peoy YLOJuElS pr-g2) PN 0D a1k jexag 10QD
zL'98Z'L V(6 80K 'U1314SYIAANH 'sdioyuew 9ys ‘peoy [BIDIBWWOY ‘asnoy 108 eleq puy 8904 1004 90a0
ge'vor’L HOE 6X0 'IWVHL 'ssedAg wajsey pajwT syonuy 4va $002
00 1921 NXE 6S 'ATIH4TIHS 1S ey | g "BHop wey P Buypuey sjeusiep jeeys ¥0aD
0Z £48'y TH6 LbH3 "esnoypine4 ‘yed poomises g S8OIAIBG $I9UN0S 1 g £0Q0
90°'166'L1 1SZ L IHM ‘ATTMYHD ‘Aep yeo Aunon P11 ueng z0ao
10'966'42 dlS LPOY ‘weybupom 'eiuey ] yseuuip ‘peoy sfepHBYM OF9 S3BS $21U0L08]3 0OMIEQ oan
0088812 aANS $2OY ‘ayojsbuiseq ‘peoy epep ‘inog oaju) saoueyddy uayoit youie|g eq 004D
88 LLL'L 3d6 23d 'ynoioqisjad "pecy o|punp Go-€9 "PI S[eluay A°L LoNoD X029
1£010' NHZ V103 'Uopuo 1eens AINgmeN G-t Pl siuawpedy A M0DD
25 20V X18 ¥80 ‘ebpuques ‘ueyuayo) ‘py xuewueq v soueiu3 S YBIH 662 2 8 8 V SHUn 1dl [ensi - oipny eBpriquen nooso
00 ¥£2 NV8 ZLM 'uopuo *ysng spiaydays 'peoy medsy £¢| pue gjadien Az0) 1009
Iy ¥6) N6 £1S 'PIBYBYS ‘Meysus2||D New JUNOADY sales ysey S002
3 SSeIppyY aweN Aoy

. sloj|pai) Auedwo) - g

pejwi (1e215398]3) "0 g uBWY)




A

£

T

BS ¥ ZLOZ Aew Zo

402 BATDS Sd)

Zhjo p abey

T
- m mw 2. “ @I aimeubis

569 d30 §9Q “uemoan(y “{red |oH Y201 easyL v/l pajjwr] sajels3y JavjoH g0HD
G66 My @9N ‘weyBunioN ‘YBnosogpg ‘anlg alepsieo peiui syemdop YOHD
X} 0LS .
\Z 9ar'2 ‘Asjsuleq ‘|28.g S8l “asnoy 8207 Ydasop ‘uojjasg siakojdi] ‘ealy SIYSOA YINnog saxe] jo j0j08dsu| W H BOHD
ST ES9'oY ZAl 199 ‘mobse|g "pineusaquing ‘peoy s,0bunyy ig ‘pneuiequing (IN '2 IAVd) swosny g enuaray WH 80HD
€L 922'191 Y1 66SS BOS UO PUBYINOS 'ONUsAY BLOPIA |2 'OSNOH BIPUBXE[Y 'Juf [2AU) (YA (LYA) swoisng 'g 9NUSAGY NH L0HD
00 205 VNZ 8N3 'sso) weyyep ‘yoeoxddy uopels . (E[oIeWWoY slUeH 90HD
80 092 IS8 £d| ‘Yoimsd) “yedoing sowosuey ‘'sueAsH ay] ‘suopesedQ Jowoisng pPojiW] Jamod UaaeH GOHD
0Z 616 ’ ZNP £¥S ‘131343 LSIHD 'syul yBnosoqueg ‘peoy siezeH ybiH 0 " pyGeay sbunsey OHO
LY EZL'T NL¥ 8740 'upAL Aypey 'Yoeqaguad [urng] paywi sea00H €0HD'
090912 DOY vAd ‘[oodioe|g 'peoy piojuso) ‘esnoy abinseid ‘v aun P11 0D @ puepiayy g AueH ZOHD
SLIBL'L N1y 8740 ‘WpAL JAyus ‘yoeqanuag [Bupue;s-0814] payw) JoacoH FOHD
16 98¥'se9 AAL SM “ucpuon ‘Bujjes ‘ajebisapn ‘asnoy aebisap 'y’ Buipes) edoing isjey 00HD
&Y 6pl VIE 108 'SHIOA I1Sam ‘piojpeig ‘sue weybujuuel ge UeAeg 0n09|3 P 00 [EDI4D8]] BPIEURIS) 80990
66 821 d9l 137 1e1se9|8 ‘u0isAs IS YyBiH 91 NOISIAITAL A1FIZNT D Y090
0885 HI'E 098 ‘oueT suogey "yied ouoqey 's Jun P MN $3|ucJPR3 ¥ED 6092
oge rHL 9)S ‘Wod00)S ‘AB[poOp) ‘ouRdId ABIpoOM OL-6 07 Bujysjuin4 poomusio 8090
0Z 61 OY8 £S ‘Q13443HS 'PEOH poomied *alejs3 euisnpul puasdean ‘L un dnouo Buiues|) sauoisies 2090
6022 946 1S ‘paIaIseayY) Aep piojsaleq Z¢ "enusl sseuisng abpug "esnop Aeuajua) Buisea IX O 9092
09 G/E HOZ ALOM *NOGNOT "sbujping uuj ejdejs || 'uRod a|deg PYI YN SO S099
89 €EV Y16 BNM "ITVGSHIANWIANS 'Peoy spueiqlo) ‘jeuiwse | baiy melels dnosg 1y6jes4 mepiels 090
10 S9¥ MXZ SE1°1L0DSTNd ‘eue Asualg seoueljddy ewoi xe(dw|q usi £093
09'0£L'9 HSS €1 dH "equiodip yBiH ‘peoy ajs [eluay uep g Jed O 2090
££ 160'0L YN #1S JOSPUIM, "HEM SPISISA]Y 'asnoH opisiarn liejol] P11 MN §35 ednoig 1099
£8 £09'c) MXZ S£1°10DS3xd ‘aueT Lauoig saoue(iddy ewo) xo|dw|g ualo 0099
oozt 13t 28 ‘PRIYSYS ‘pEOY punwp3 ‘9snoH jueg yBnolo uonNqu)si} yenjuuo S040
1919 - 1499 2194 'Asjuing ‘weyiped ‘peoy Aejuing |g 00 '@ 4OIPIOH o $040
oLt XdZ 1138 "UOpU0T "MOY Sulenp cp ‘asnoH (g 3y jo do) P11 uoIN SN ey £040
g6 Gl AS #ZNT ‘ujoourT ‘py sdaysig ‘980D jeuipie) “ped ssausng Hodmen ‘G Jun IVIILOAT3 X0d 2040
LS'¥L MI'8 ZHQ Yoo AejBue] ‘yinog 19348 ybiH Ly Howmua Loy 1049
00 851 vao Zva ‘Hive "ybnoloquue ‘peoy yjeg 'seiges oyl $30)008 BIAL yBnoloquuey 0040
ot 902 VB ZN ‘uopuoT ‘Aejyoul )se3 ‘peoy YBIH GLL [ea199]3 Asjyould 1se3 2032
3 sseappy elepN Koy

sio})pai) Auedwod - g
payuwr (Jeapyoe(3) "0 g uewy)




ﬁ%\

S ¥4 Z1L0Z AW Z0

+10Z BA TS Sdl

Z1 jo § elieg

) :
uml.m. M u w @\&:ﬁ:q_w

00 ¥15'SY Xay 118 'HONOTS 'Peoy Yieg 05Z ‘@snoH 91 PIT XN sduonoag 97 0070
ve 68 MJS LON ‘WeybunloN ‘jeang Uoleloop Lt - 6 P (weayBumop) (116xey ) ]
8l 62 MdZ 1QH 'PIdysieppny '} enued 2ja)D J0ol4 Uiy ouUNoY) E83|YJY £0MO
27°186'T HVE PLSS 'X35S3 'uop|iseg 'peoy Aeig) sapiy $53Uisng BjOUI EDIUOY ZOMD
1E°1L4SE HNZ 60d 'LNYAVYH 'eue] maN P11 poomuad)y 1OMO
1€ £90'6 HNZ 60d ' INVAVH "oue] maN {1yBuo,eq] p11 poomuay 00MO
118 4* NDY 610 ‘weypiQ 1§ volbulppem pejiwy aloqpim 3 ¢ 010
£6°0F dN6 €15 ‘Pieleys 'yHomspueH ‘asoj) arealbl ¢ P peyues rgr 90ro
(FA1 HZ 94d 'AspoyD) ‘spoopp a7 uojkerd 'peoy uoiseld Zoe P (M N} 1BoMRa3 N ¢ S0ro
vree d’18 8vg ‘UOJUBIUIAA '3DBl 183BI 6 'OSNOH BIBWW0Y) paywr [eawoary sAuer 0D
1921 ! MHE 8 d "Hodyinog ‘ajepsuly 'peoy Uonels gy-zt J[SNIA) UOS B YlwS sewer £0ro
88 Wil 911 68 ‘13I443HS ‘sue ajoodays geg ‘ebepa s 010adeys ‘osnoH swelsAS suoin{og sseu|sng Jepueybiy Zoro
YeETHL ASE EHA '133Y1S-ITHILSTHY) "sue eanly ‘WNOD 8N PN sioeNUCD W L Loro
€9 980°Z¢ N3J9 8£S8 "TOLSIHE ‘moE|[BH 'PEOY SIISM 'SPUIM 1B P11 (moselieH) Wd v ¢ ooro
00 8v€’'se 716 €18 "'SHUOA § 'A131343HS *JIV1d IAVIHIUHO v poyw] sejliadosd uewu) Y010
96'62 28 1S ‘PIIYOYS 1S A0S ‘asnoH JuadulA | QLT NQOILDONHLSNOD ITALSNI €0ID
S8'95¢ N6 £18 ‘IWN0doy sesusdxy pJeppos) ue| 2010
26 gZ¢'L LIE £S 'AI9AR)S ‘o)EiST [RISNPU) PUE|SI| 'OSD|D) QUINOGSIO) '@snoH Juapuadapu) JoJIeNuUOY) Wapuadapu] LoD
£4990'LE 8ré Z3d ‘ydnosoquejag ‘Aem Aopon P17 YN Auedwo? jjsapu| 0010
¥1°06L'9 v38 £H3 ‘yBinquip] 199.i5 UOSILOW OYZ 2JluaD eS| QWOH ay ] NOHD
0Z +85°Z TS ZO ‘mobiselo Yeang uadup IS 082 P W uoljjwen 213 WOHD
08 v6E 4N8 EWY 'PIojuOY "IIH plosel ‘peoy UOjYSY ‘ales) uolysy 9 Jun V/L P uiue sadieH TO0HD
e 061 M3 FLvd ‘sausiiw "eBpugmoly 1g esod £2 piieauwy rH MOHD
o oct VI #19S ‘P0jHOH ‘JeenS melpuy 1S €05 P oipny (euBiq piojaH roHO
68 W8 01X3 YInowpig 'leeng 2104 22 P17 {4inowWp|S) sa1emesnoH 104D
SSS
29'z8 64 ‘weybunulg '1se3 ussls) A9isBpIng *asNoOH uUoAeQ 1004 J§| “uswuedaq aoueu)y SHN puejfu3g jo Heay HOHD
€S et TAS 81OM ‘PiojieM 'auE] SiSlEH B Ssau|sng ABJX0l] ‘@SNOH OWIN0giays § SINS P UOlINN J8d S|IH 90HO
1§'9E dHS 6N 'eseouioH 1eaNs ybid Lz ABlUEIS VY H 40HD
¥9 82 NdZ §25 'playjays ‘uoaifupuug ‘peoy uolybne zy OMm] eJelouwoy 30HD
oLl dH6 2HH ‘PiojRioH ‘Wowieg ‘eueT fjeyyony ‘Bulpyng ueybnep 18N L SHN sielidsoH piojasaH aoHD
SZ8 AN 609 ‘Uos|eN 'peoy PUBjodS 5G-£6 oipny sAsjueH O0HD
3 S850JppY oweN Koy

si0)|parg Auedwion - g
peyw ([eajgoe|3) ‘0D ' Uewu)




sl¢

%ﬂm ¥4 Z10Z A= Z0 110Z 18A DS Sdl Zr o gobed

@@Q\ @W\ aunjeuig

IS 502 VX 63d ‘piojwels ‘peoy Ylug plojwe}g abajjo) maN doND
vl 18 HHY 819 'weybujuig ‘uoiseqbp3 'peoy A3pna 0¥ S|eoy)o9(] jeueN YOND
£9 8L IML E4M ‘PIRUSNEM 'BuURT B0do | "BSROH XUCSYY SHN i1sn1] 8180 Alewiig wWeyman G6OND
¥8 ot 4r2 SON ‘weybumoN ‘piouty 'eAtQ uolsaloy jounag Aunoy sHON B8OND
g5 g rHS €10 "pnowAiaps ‘py Aadiay GLEPA 411 sy NVLIH HOOT MaN ZOND
0S vET 202 ELAM 'llByuB(ipm ‘Oshy s8youig ‘esnoly poomsaln PN (9) wWbeyyBiN SOND
88 1Z0'1 dQ8 r1S8 "0LSIHE 'PCOMID0IS ‘PROM Hoqq|L 9 P17 882)M8G JB)IRIL M9 N SOND
Lezze'L 406 281 'SQ331 'peoy uopusleld £0| ‘a4usn) uoneacuu] syl Q) seljisiealun wWajsey YUON YOND
00 615t IME E4M ‘TT1T143XTYM 'Ao|Buj) ‘asnoy xjusoyd SBOAIRS PaJeyS SHN £OND
08 645'2 HHZ 208 'qy04avyg 'usals 1abpi ‘esnol sweiban PI7 UeA 9 50Ns ] ApISLION ZOND
66 865'01 MNB LZN "MILSTHINYW ‘Aungaipuad ‘pecy yoreby PI] suewN FOND
L8 £05'6Z 892 02V 'QdYHOD * P17 [BUCjRUIB)UL JRELWINN 0OND
0z z0L' 32 LI M ‘uopuo 'peoy UNo) Weyusyo] 4G - g5 PIOHEIS BYIAUY OIOIN  FOWD
61'¢00 JrL 8Ad 'ssuuy 1S ‘eAu(] BUpUEXS)Y /1 P11 0D Hjueei QAOND
Ot €1 vdi BNS 'yBinosoquep ‘afiajjo) ybnosoguep afia)0) ybnosoguew D0ND
6255 HA9 S ‘12Isayouel ‘peoy pIoXQ ‘WO Souely uejjodonspy Jejssyouepy HO0ND
¥l LE ars 9AQ ‘piojumsBury ‘euen wey Jo ‘sue] yeQ 153 pu| sue X0 ¥ Iun Pi1 s9yddng jeigsnpuj snubepy VOND
6r ez INL 81 "PIaJaUS 'PiBYIoI] ‘SaMO|jBH ‘S0Bld YLOMSPIOM L1 suojjejeIsy| {eauoe(3 TN 60WD
0g 2|l NI 11d ‘\pinowd|d 1§ jlemuio) 0e1 'Syl PI1 9xeli00N 80IND
0801 SN0 6257 ‘Aol ‘weybuippy teans uew ozt [801303[F 8|9BUI|N L0ND
0689 rvs GLdl ‘uanquapiy 1904 UBIH v61 [eomoaly LOW 90WD
oo N6 €15 'IUNCI9Y sasuadxy $53i6U0 wew SOND
y0 29 Q716 82§71 'A3SANd 'eue 8jepAosL P11 BupyBy1 ooy FOWD
26011 ONZ 1186 'ATINYNG 'Peoy poop Asjeel 'Z Jun pejlwi uspieng W £OWD
68121 N6 €18 uNoday sasuadxy MBLSUBIAND New ZOWD
67'128'6 avs £9S ‘WYHYHIHLOY ‘sisAuepy "Mjied #ompy peyw spreydy Aydion 1]’} te]
¥6 Z66'EL 1d6 £ZN "HIALSTHONVYIN ‘Peoy sjeoldy PY suopnjog esemyog snuibey 00ND
09812 HOT ZW) ‘veppelq 153 pea) As|(eA Bupds Z) P Buyybiry eacq S0710
ereg Hul NG ‘uojyBug 19348 YHON €5 P sBunjes Wb 010
0252 NSL 6£SA 'loisug ‘uolned ‘ajeis3 pug SIW PIO L IUN (2319913 W1 €070
00 £20'v XQ¥ 118 'HONOIS "Pecy yied 062 ‘9snoH 9 P N S9|UOKRIIT O] zZ010
90°9812 HXE ZNM ‘4BIa7 ‘Ao piojuanio) “yed aosawwo) ybia 'asnoy xsye old uoskor 1312
3 SSIPpPY eweN Koy

si0jjpain Auedwon - g

pajwiT ([eo)29]3) "0 ¢ uewiu|




g5

L Z4h0Z A8 Z0 LLOZ 19A O Sdi ! Z4 jo L ey
3 ainyeuiig
00'8€L'9 ANY 9IS "FHIHSIHD 'PlBUUPUNQG "SUBT BGOS) "aNjuad S|UNCIoY pajjuung (eIuey J9phy 0042
94 6L} MOV 0LS ‘PIRIYBYS "onuQ JOIUOON 9} bupwee v d NOdD
9l 994 Ndl 1dH ‘peeisdwsy [sweH 1805 asNOYIa|EA ‘UNOD UBMS 10014 Yi PN sHosay yied WOodD
09 €51 19 93 ‘uopuoT "jied {euisnsu] UOPUOT ZE-92 SPUN Pi7 aunjuing sdiiiud pireq 704D
65 96 ave 91vQ ‘Buiiom ‘eueT weyyoip seddn 6 - Li ‘SOM09IT I d SB/L dax [22149913) qQ0 9 o M0dD
2916 HdE ETHE "UdINYaIsLYD ‘pH PJOHBWINS L§ ‘00.L0Z HID P 00 |edde)|] [[ameing rodo
00'eL 408 ZvD “ejsIUB) ‘aijua]) 8pely ew|oH uguasQg L1 1un P17 [edi0e(3 Jalwaly 10dD
96'+9 : 400 848 'eujoD ‘peoy AeBiay L2 (10913) Aeyoep Jolad HOdD
ELEY VYNE ELS ‘Ploioys ‘Yuomspuen ‘aue pleyybiH Adejud 90d0
eL il SHP ZS ‘PlRljeYyS 'pecy) uopuo L0g-6.9 P11 piojsuog H 40dD
20§ Hd! 8Vi 'eeg uo weyuing 1eaig uopBuigy g1 'sejes g edaes Jedey aauelddy aysewo(] sajdod 3049
154 d1p 118 ‘weybujuug ‘|pysueds ‘peoy piojeaS 125 {eou9s|3 Juiodiemog aodo
00 509'41 HOE BX0 'UoxQ ‘ewey] 'ssedAg uieise3 ‘zg xog Od [e1ouBUl Jesoed 204D
£9 86 dS2 ZS 'PiRWOYS ‘peoY J3jeMAy|d pOL 'S VN paywn Buiped) sauod 9040
L XA 7d6 8NM ‘T TVASHIWTINS ‘0guild 1AM ‘PEOY HOOPPEd L PN jeuopewsiu) uobeled Yodo
06 891 308 YNA "HILSYINOQ ‘IH Led S3TIALDS 199]4 UBW|NG 60dD
0T I8t 412 ¥8 'A1F1443HS 1990)S 9|IABS 00L lleyxne uobejuad 8040
21 898 f1Z 65 'PRISYS "PRCY U0Q "UN0D BPISIAAY Gl WUR py1 Hodsues | ssaudx3 eoud 20dD
G928Z'1 N1S 0rSA “101S148 ‘Uoibupp 189N ‘HIH PY “WEd SseuIsng wied AUEND ‘v 'g € Iun yonu] 304 snsefiad 204D
00€PL'T XNO Z¥YW 'qu0-4031 ‘pecy uopuo "peypa Jeysybupy ‘esnol xejiyg P17 D1U0d8I3 X8iUd S0dD
Zv £25'9 HX8 ZND 'PIojpIng “ied ssauisng pIojpiing ‘anua) sdijud [euoissajoid Gugybn sdjiyd 0dD
1S 562'92 NS 210 'WYHGTO "UolAoY ‘peoy uolaIPPIN "IN dUIA P17 sjonposd awoH asing £0dD
zogzL'ie HX8 ZND "QHOJQNND “Nied sseuisng piojpling ‘eAuad sdifiud oyl ‘yn e3ueu|d SES ejf)sejl Jawnsuo) sdiiyd 204D
HX8
1A R 744 ZN9 '804aUND “ed sseuisng piojping ‘aguad sdyd oy L Juswuedaq sie|yse Bunyty sdyjud 10dD
HX8
ZI BrP'ESE N9 ‘'GUO4AAND “ed ssauisng piojping ‘enued sdiiyd ey yweupeds sie)ysed Bupybn sdyyd 00dD
99 99¢ 4N9 1Z3d ‘sour ‘uoiscq ‘aebleq ybiegs ' umojumoq P11 0D ? PHPIO #0020
08 +v2 ADS PEAD "MIMIEAA "PH 8]035W3 G6/ED Al B olpey suamQ €000
£l €0! 3SLPS 'PIOYWRYS ' pY poose] 9 P¥1 sejjpowwod a0 200D
09 96¢ L4P 170 'NOLONINHYQ “Jabpa sejeg P11 S$2d 8buelp 100D
SH 929't AN LN 'SINATN NOL W ‘enua) Bujssasciy juswhed P11 {Mn) 20 0002
3 SBRIPPY aweN Aoy
sio)pes) Auedwon - q

paju ((eat3oe)3) "o g uewuy|




6% ¥1 ZV0Z Ao 20

LHOZ BATDS Sdi

ZVjogebag

/)
m 7 m m W amnjeubis

oL'¥S 300 531 't8Isedle 'peoy weybuiddn g P17 £0/1S3LU0(J UEMS roso
6L'Eh INK $240 ‘Wipie) ‘'sheyies ‘peoy sAwaig og AL aaes 108D
£6 Ot ST ZINT ‘adioya|qely 'peoY JI09) L ‘SO0 1S0d PIO 84L (B91198]3 SIAANS H0S2
66 L1 DSE 85 "Ployeus ‘Jusdsaly) saa LOHON 601 PiSIYaYS JO JjuonsAS 908D
SE6 $3¢ SNH 'linH ‘enuaay pueimeN £Z1 TWOIHLD03713 SdWVLS 4089
082 DO L LMD "Yoeqgpues ‘peoy uojsuopy ‘Aep Xongiii | 1un I slouelu| sseuisng Moysg 3080
G5 9 Mgz 6HA ‘Yinoweuinog ‘umop.ooyy 'Peoy SUIOqUIM 688 - /88 s19)/ddng pueI3 g 1 S aoso
86 € 935 PV ‘SquE0IOY '1PBNRS UsenD g pajw eouebie|os 2082
orz HHS 9458 ‘[oisug ‘|IH 9ideis 18ans YBiH 9z P souaei3 |14 sdeis 9082
00 866 17 1230 'Aqieq 'peoy epium suel3 1S ‘Aqiag INIW BuolsiENS plasisayd Mg suolsiens V0S2
9 05 1X8 9ZS1 'sa331 ‘uoibulms 'ereis] [euisnpu| eue Aspsy ‘g uun P Buyybi elowedds 6050
19111 116 £1S 1uN02oY Sasuadxgy [[@2Ing aralg 80SD
OE 291 748 2119 "IDAI-YIANN-NOLLOM ‘poomsBury ‘peoy piseyd ‘siin Aaqay PRIVMS 108D
19 1Z¢ H1E 095 ‘WYHYIHLOY 18845 edoy "Ned (eujsnpu; jiyuloy] ‘v jun puy ydeiSoyoe] paigeys 9050
rHi
v 109 83N 'QvaHSI Ly ‘anueay yyi4 ‘9sncy AIOJOJA ‘12 Xog Od ‘enued pled) pesysajes) sulweals 50S0
00 00Z'% HSB YVd ‘Malusy JasNS apISMOPEa ‘Blels3 |BISnpu| apismopea ‘1N sadjueg Bupioni | ejoog 0S92
a0
LB LIB'Y 211S 'AYOZ4vLS ‘poomhel jeeis) ‘spisysin)sed “ed asudiaug spjayainised ‘| Jup payw| g9 salaAleq uids £0SD
oLeri'el 1OE ZhdH 'TJEWCIAM HOIH "HEd S58UISNY XOSSAID) ‘SRUBY U oY) P11 OIN) oqas Z0S2
1P €0Z'p) SHO SEW "HILSTHONVIN ‘YLoms|ed 1004S 43 P (%N) spuesg wnyoadg L0SD
9.°L0%'opL Z3) L1EN ‘FDANEXN Hed A8pipois ‘Aep punoubezing ¢ P1T (MN) Saluosoalg dieys 008D
22'520'L QS4 ZZ1X ‘Peaioyies 'peoy BARS|D ‘HNOY GAIID peywi sBujpoH seAQ weqoy YouD
9/ 98¢ dv6 gNS 'Aeung ‘uoBuljiem ‘pY pIoYEIS L2-20 {09l yey 60HD
ogzil HAL 098 ‘Weylayloy ‘oigsep 189S swA pri{weyseyjon} sijeday [Rssny 804D
Z9 6€ VQl 8Ad “Seuuy-ig-weyii ‘|apsuy ‘peoy SPUBIPOOMA b Sdi PN epaag 4 204D
6€ 92 1v8 $11d llemuiod ‘pieayst] ‘aue mopeap Bid ‘leomnoalg yr TUIND L9 NOLLOM D Y 9049
6¢ 8Z0'voe HHP 1S '5paa7 'A2nD [BYSIYM Z "100(4 Yip ‘Spea] J1SaN adueu4 89j0AU| SEY SOMD
19 1¢ A36 LAQ ‘ATT0NA ‘46 X08 QOd P11 YN [EMNY;] [ojuay 04D
80 015"y ANy SMN ‘NOANOT "Hed azisjeg ‘suer spuejug z¢ P11 Aaugy/pay 04D
¥96.9'l Xy £1vE 'AUNE1SIM 'e1e1s] Bujpei] siim 153M ‘Aempeoig oy P11 s|ejosewWOoD) 1054y 204D
8¢ 06£'2 SMS +d 'HONOHCENI13d "609 X089 Od '84juag) Buissaaold juswied Hew |eAoy LOMD
3 s88IppYy sweN Koyl

0

si10)|pas) Auedwiog - g
pepw| (feapnoa)3) "0 @ uewu)




sle

&% 65 ¥1 ZLOZ ABN Z0

L10Z 43A 108 Sdl

i jo g obey

) ,
“ 7 ﬁ@\bﬁﬁ:sw

6901 106 188 ‘dosyiopm ‘pobuen ‘peoy Jsjsesucq ‘esempiel pjobue Sdl V/1 159M W dIN POMO
vS 0Z¥'e 90y S ‘PBIYBYS ‘pEOY SUsBND g 'asnoH [leyeliim payw juspuadapu) jejoueul [leYSHYM SOMD
068°02¢ 1H} 1S 'PieWaYS "18ans uoising 28 ‘8SNoH PISLSaM PIN swsayog Yoy Aojnquiuo) pjeisep  ZOMO
51 04Z') AXY OHD ‘'NOAAOHD ‘Aep Aaund 602 P (N) loodpym FOMD
¥ 990'cE Zrg 910 ‘Aeg eusa ‘Jesyg BOS "led opes) Aeg auioH PTOIN) Iuem  00MD
09’19 NOL VL ‘NOLNNVL ‘LEZ X0F Od ‘luswiedaq sjunodoy P17 uswabeuely a1sep Joplip LOAD
89 9E1 dre LISMm Hoouue) ‘piedsel) poomsBuly ‘asnoy poomsBuy P {XN) 53 etoen Q0AD
1H1
8F L6V LH3 'yBinquip3 eeng s1aqueys 9| - § 'BSNOH PEME)S SaeY) uswpeda( souel)4 ybnquip3 JoO Ausseaun SoNoD
16'94€ N.iZ 0}S ‘PiSIIBYS "ueg wajsep ‘UNnoD yuid PIeLYBYS jO AlsJanun yono
80 981 HAE LQH 'PielsiappnH '‘syebsuasnp plalsJappny Jo Ajisienmun £OND
9p'GLl 449 €EHd ‘Welim Ho4 'Aepa [Peyojuue) ‘(HN ebajloD pueyBIH 1sepm % spueybiH eyl jo Asaaun zZono
1d6

6G°L0 ELW ‘Ielsayouepy ‘peoy pioxQ ‘Bpig piojdols 100)4 PUNvIL) ‘g2 L9 WooY BIIPO SN JR)SBUDUBN jo Ajjsiaaup) LONO
vz oy Td6 € LN ‘181sByouBy ‘peoy pioxO ‘Buipiing Jekag ppag 1 I8)seyouepy jo Alsienun 00ND
Zy'98z'st HV8 NIM 'UOpuoT 18alg Jaxeq L2 "Jaseld Jo asnoy (DR FECT] valo
16618 V¥ LZAD ‘Agbny ‘peoy uolowH 1emo egZZ sojuoN093 Jefijejel § 601D
41592 ' dipy €88 ‘|oisug “18a.ng pesyy ‘aquen uonnguisiq eebaidwal ‘g Jun sayjddng [eoyioe|3 ajebadwey 801D
S8 0£2 3d2 ZINT ‘edioyajqely ‘edsolisni | ‘peoy uolng a1e]1s3] Aep||oH oS, 1019
08 Zvi AHS BN ‘UOpUOT 'UojuOWP] 'pEOY SBILNOY §E piN seoue|ddy erewe} 9010
00ES VVZ SIS 'ebpugdiels 1S 1exien Ly As|ssop pr] vewsje) 5010
60'1S VDL 61MS ‘NOONOT 'pEOY UoKdWoY) g "asnoy uoiBujppy B1BMYOS SY L 01D
Ve 8s MLE BENS 'uopums ‘$£2 xog Od PIT SNNNN 10lep Sowey ) €019
00 008 N39 6£S8 "1OLSIME ‘MogejeH ‘peoy S| Yid SSIUISNg Lopels PiO Z iun P11 Ridsues) zZoLo
56 899'L Hv6 076 ‘AYNE 'wonogswey 'y Xog Od pepwi] YN LNL LOLD
00 258°¢ dil Z9N ‘weybumon 'peoy BULBW aRsED pajw(] dnoig H M oYL 00LD
00°000'0L 1Mz 8x3 ‘yinowixg 'gge xog Od dnasg Buiing snuig d0so
2L 902 NQL 2HS ‘puepepung ‘enjueg SN '90) X0g O d ‘SL | Wooy Ipunod Ao puepapung 00sD
¥8'€0z NYv 9V ‘JelemBppg “ed ssesdxg ‘unoD prejiep 100} puz diysieuiped jasialtog oy NDSD
o0'LEL 'L 028 ‘PRANS ‘Aep ssnoyaxeiq “Wed [lejay asnoyayesq qn{) Y)eaH seuor weg W0SD
irzo AQB 61N 'Playsuepy ‘@snNOYPOOA PiBlSUR ‘LNOY asoiuld §G SE|AIBS UlSYEM S 1080
6Z 19 NdZ ZINT ‘edioyiaiqely ‘adioyisni) ‘peoy uonng ‘ebpug uep P17 sajejs3 AspiloH joloees 08D
3 SS0IPpY owEN Aoy

s10)|pai1) Auedwon - g

pojw (jea139e]3) ‘09 P uewL|




65 ¥1 Z10Z AR 20

HL0Z A IS Sdi

Z} Jo Q) sbed

Sy
m M W l.\mm:.m:m_w

18 160'9 Bupiey pieq JN vOH3
ZLOEL'OL GuipseH melpuy I €0HT
6¥'8LE'L NeH toydojspyd JW ZOH3
20 2€6'C iled Jjeiseny I\ toH2
€0 000'Z 9eH UyorJw o043
ov 519 pieppog uel sy 2093
16 69t'vL Aapes) saydojspysy 4N 1093
16 096 Asuyes) sewep N 0093
ov 042 uostig Aueyieg ssiy 0033
ZLy0v's pleng  SeloyaIN Jiy toqa3
bs05L'8 SIAB(Q  ejeuuy SSIW £0Q3
00 0SS SIAB(] BPUBWIY SW Z0a3
9. SEE'E opueq  umey JN 1003
9E'SHL'Z opueq AeieH ssiw 0oa3
ez 0Le'L Bl1D  meunen I $003
£L948'C) yoi) pel Iy y023
L't ybnopjon  ueupy Jw £003
£2 692'¢ joougeD Aayjer s z023
000 SIBAIYD  pred .y t003
1Z S66'C =[] (ned Iy 0003
00 80E'} Aepuag suuer sy sogd
000 abpuing (ned 4N 063
06 CEV (lesuog ejwy Ssi €063
19 ¥8L NOO|g  uAey I z093
ot Liv'ol Weuuag plAeQd JW 1083
L1 Li6°E plojuieg uyor Jw 0pg3
968'p99' || swepy Aleg) J\ 0ov3
oz ey 332 BMN 'uopuo ‘kempeoig 2} 222 - 022 _ SUIANA  LOAD
[R3gra A%z gLN 'uopuot ‘uojuowp3 Jeddn ‘|9RNg 104 €L P onsewng WiplA 00AD
1Z6LL 4vs 28 ‘'weyujuuig 'sjisyosN ‘peoy sjuswal) IS 3N seoue)ddy yeoysepm  LOMD
9L 16 334 231 'te1500/9 "aue] ebuvio) g)-1| Auedoly lousunsap 20MOD
¥5'19 XX$ LNM ‘UBBIM "eueT upy youg ‘moy weybupiong § 2)ing ‘6LS8S. SOUBULJ MOY YoNng ubie puy uebim uoiBuybupy  SOMD
3 gs01ppYy oweN Aoy

s10)ipasy Auedwon - g
Peywr (je21303|3) "0 @ uewu)




85 ¥1 210T AW Z0

L1H0Z J9A DS Sdl 7440 1) obey

m\)v w auneubis

2T 698'¢ ebeaeg  ulor JW L0S3
s0v28'2 siepues SN0 JW 0053
8291121 )00y Uaydels JN 6043
0z 9S1L'L ) Apind (sueq 4\ zZ0d3
¥ 694 lleaind eAalS JN Lod3
8% 299°9 upped Agrown | 0043
02'6¢¢ uamp ese] ssIN £003
00 ety uamp ejpwed siy 2003
£9 5e¥'S1 5s8|6UO NLBW JN LGO3
98 £208'G MEYSUBIB|IO  MOYREn JN 0003
yTTZY slooly Joydoysuyy 1y ZOW3
Z€ 6016 2NN BN N LOW3
¥z 8e0'y uosep pKeqJw [ E|
6£°885'92 Jeqo YJeN JW 013
SeLIS'9 iego usjeH s £013
oriBl'Ll uA[[omal] uyor Jiy Z013
647558 Aojsaa Aoer) S L0113
ZL6EL'T Haquen Augjowlt JW 0013
25 295'Ss ey ejwer J\ ZoM3
8€ 69241 Ajioy Jeydoisuyg L0M3
91 059'g Agpeay, puowdey HN 00M3
BLS0L'L SOUO[ e JW Lor3
8Z°150'L uosuyor ulauAmo sy gor3
9e°128'Y sopjU) Yoy JW 0013
v5 i8L'6 shauydwny{ aukepn JW 20H3
1S 1128 seybin BuUlL SSIN q0H3
EOOVL'L AemojoH ually JN  VOH3
6v'eoL'se pesysbuyjoH veyds)s Jn 60H3
06°LPE'LL supipoH (ned Jn g0H3
Z6 99’ BIIIYIULH UOSIUT JN 10H3
£ZZlt'e NH uoiAg JW 90H3
92'6£S"L veqiaH 18N JW SOHI
3 $80.ppy awepN Aoy

s10}jpein Auedwon - g
pejjwy (jes309)3) "0 ' uewu)




¥L ZL0Z Aoy ZD

L1OZ 38A TOS Sdl

FANLE AN

/) ,

BLOLM PO Bujjjx0] sepIug 8¢
¥6 118'82 Wbum seydosuyo - goma
LL'6LETL Aojjoop WemolSIN SOM3I
96 212'S uosiiA  Pieyald JW $OMI
ZLepl'l swe|lia 1eydoysuyd JN €oM3a
0Z 10€ XOOHIAA Y2'  JW Zom3
ag zeL'L S)IFM PIAEQ JWN oM
98 ¥Sr'9 q9em uyoriw  ooma
0Z ¥¥6'SlL Aqui) wep W £013
08 €EY puUasSUMO] BINET SSIN 2013
SL'EIT's uojBuio)  uoleyg iy 1043
oe'cey Jappa] Jaydojsuyn 0013
rARA: Y UOSUBASIS UBLEQ JN £0s3
£L08Y'L YIS MaIpUY I 033
gLLL'gL vosdwyg  saydoisuys JN £0S3
9L'see'e pPIayoYdS pleyary N 20S3
3 eweN Aoy

sio}jpai) Auedwon - g

pejwi (1ea1399(3) "0 B Uewu|




L
L3 J J_Jmﬂnw. -
i BN

s p
vZ-bi 2L0T AN 20 0102 1A DS Sdt 1 jo | aBag

m\./. “ aineubig

Bujjiejol sepul |

£eo'e
££0'9 0 ££0'0 0 N6 ELS ‘QUYSHOA LAN0G ‘paiYaYs 'ade|d areasBiO ¥ - 2 peywi sBuipjoH 9504 UM  COMH
|e0L 1040 P10 joug S80IPPY sweN Aoy

- 819p[OYoIRYS - O
pelwyy ([e2190(3) *02 7§ uewu|




